TOWNSHIP OF SOUTHAMPTON, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO: 2024-08

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTHAMPTON TO AMEND FEES FOR SEWER SERVICE

WHEREAS, Section 9-6 Sewer Fees were established with Ordinance 1996-2A in Section 1;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Southampton, County of Burlington. State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1

WHEREAS, Section 9-6.1 fees shall be amended as follows;

A. Base Rate. The basic quarterly service charge for sewer service shall be Two Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$250.00).

SECTION 2

Severability. It is the intention of the Township Committee that a separate provision of this Ordinance shall be deemed independent of all the provisions herein, and it is the further intention of the Township Committee that if any provision of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid, all other provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.

SECTION 3.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Southampton, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, as follows:

This Ordinance shall take effect retro-active April 1, 2024 upon notice and publication thereof in accordance with the law.

Motion made by:

Motion seconded by:

Mihulshi

VOTE: Township Committee

Abstain Not Present Deputy Mayor Heston: Not Present Committeeman Raftery: No Abstain Committewoman Rossell: No Abstain Not Present Committeeman Young: No Abstain Not Present No Abstain Not Present Mayor Mikulski:

ACTION ON ADOPTION (after public hearing)

Motion made by: Mikulski

Motion seconded by: Rosse |

VOTE: Township Committee

Deputy Mayor Heston: Nes No Abstain Not Present

Committeeman Raftery: No Abstain Not Present

Committewoman Rossell: Yes No Abstain Not Present

Committeeman Young: Yes No Abstain Not Present

Mayor Mikulski: Yes No Abstain Not Present

HEARING NOTICE:

The above Ordinance was introduced at a Regular Meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Southampton held on March 19, 2024 and was read for the first time. This Ordinance will be further considered for final passage by the Township Committee on April 16, 2024 at the Robert L. Thompson Municipal Building, 5 Retreat Road, Southampton, New Jersey at a meeting beginning at 6:00 p.m. or at any time and place to which such meeting may be adjourned. All persons interested will be given the opportunity to be heard concerning such ordinance.

Kathleen D. Moffman Clerk/Administrator

NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION:

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing ordinance was approved for final adoption by the Township Committee of the Township of Southampton at a regular meeting held on April 16, 2024.

(athleen D. Hoffman Clerk/Administrator